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FILED
TITLE 61

LEGISLATIVE RULES " X .
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE m23 Gos AG5

SERIES 14 i e s
WEST VIRGINIA PLANT PEST ACT RULE “T{ihifnri-yurias

§61-14-1, Genaral.

1.1. Scope. —-—- --This legislative rule establishes general
operating procedures for the Plant Industries Division.

1.2. Authority. -- W. Va. Code §19-12-3, 5, 6, and 16

1.3. _  Filing Date. -—- April 23, 19896

1.4. Effective Date. -- June 7, 1996

§61-14-2. Definitions.

2.3 "Act" means the West Virginia Plant Pest Act (West
Virginia Code 19-12-1 et seq.).

2.2 "Administrative Hearing Officer” means a person
contracted by the Commissioner to preside over a formal hearing.

2.3 "Commissioner”™ means the Commissioner o©of the West
Virginia Department of Agriculture or his authorized
representative.

2.4 "Compliance Officer" means a person appointed by the

Commissioner to preside over an informal hearing arising as a
result of this Rule.

2.5 "Consent Agreement” means a document executed between the
Commissicner and another party affirming the level of a proposed
penalty for an alleged violation or viclations.

2.6 "Enforcement Officer" means a person appeointed by the
Comnmissioner to carry out the review o0f alleged violations,
assessment of the penalty and the procedure contained in this Rule.

2.7 "Infected" or "Infesied" means contaminated with a pest,
or so exposed, that it would be reasonable to believe that
infection or an infestation exists.

2.8 "Insect, Noxious Weed and Plant Pest Dissemination
Viclation” means any violation of West Virginia Code 15-12-14,
which requires that a permit be issued for the introduction or
distribution of live insects, noxious weeds or plant pests.

2.9 "Inspection Violation" means any violation of West
Virginia Code §8§19-12-11, 19-12-8 or 19-12-10 or Section 8 of this
Rule related to the discharge of an inspecter’'s duties.,




2.10 "Plant Certificaticon Viclation'" means any violation of
Sections 9 or 10 of this Rule that relate to the certification of
plant material.

2.11 Uguarantine Violation" means any violation of the White
Pine BRlister Rust Quarantine, Black Stem Rust Quarantine, West
Virginia Gypsy Moth Quarantine, or any cother plant protection
guarantine or administrative corder established under authority of
West Virginia Code 19-12-6.

2.12 . "Registration Violation" means any violation cf West
Virginia Code 19-12-9 or Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, or 9 of this Rule
related to the reguirements for registering a nursery Or nursery
dealer. _ o : :

2.13 "Violator" means the person who is alleged to have
violated West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et seq., or any rule, order or
permit condition imposed pursuant to West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et
seqg..

§61-14~3. Sale of Nursery Stock.

3.1. No nurseryman within the State shall sell or offer for
sale any nursery stock or deliver any nursery stock within or
without the State until it has been inspected and a certificate
issued. -

§61-14-4, Display of Certificates.

4.1. The certificate of registraticn issued tc any nursery
that has been inspected and found to be apparently free of.
dangerously injurious insects and plant diseases shall be
conspicuously displayed tc the pubklic at the location where the
nursery stock is being offered for sale.

§61-14-5. Multiple Sales Locations.

5.1. A registered nursery with one or more sales locaticns
separated from the parent nursery is not required to register each
sales location, but shall have a copy of the registration displayed
at each separate sales location.

§61-14-6. Revealing of Sources and Posting Certificates.

6.1. All dealers in nursery stock must inform the
Commissioner of the sources of his or her nursery stock and the
Commissioner must be satisfied that nursery stock obtained from
these sources is free of dangerously injuricus insects and plant
diseases before a dealer's certificate is issued. The dealer may
make amendments to the original list of sources at any time prior
to the purchase of stock.

6.2. It is unlawful for any dealer in nursery stock within
the State to offer for sale any nursery stock unless a copy of the
current dealer's certificate of registration 1s conspicuously
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displayed to the public at the place ¢f business and unless the
certificate of inspection or tag which accompanied the order from
the registered nursery is available for inspection upon request.

§61-14-7. Reciprocal Registration.

7.1. All nurserymen, dealers, or other persons residing or
doing business cutside of West Virginia who desire to ship nursery
stock into the State must be registered with the department of
agriculture in the state in which their business is located. The
West Virginia Department o¢f Agriculture will accept as proof of
registration the directory of certified nurseries and dealers
published by their resident state department of agriculture,
provided their state accepts West Virginia's directory on a
reciprocal Dpasis. in those instances where there is no
reciprocity, the out-cf-state business must file a copy of their
current, valid certificate of registration with the Commissioner,
pricr to shipment.

§61-14-8. Hinderance To Nursery Inspection.

8.1. When such conditions as the presence of trash, weeds,
crowding of stock or other conditions prevent a thorough
examination of a nursery, the Commissioner shall provide the
nurseryman with a written statement describing the pzrecedures
necessary to correct the problem which prevented a thorough
examination of the nursery. After receiving a written response
from the nurseryman that the corrective procedures have been
carried ocut, the Commissioner shall cause an inspection to be made.

§61~-14-9. Collection Of Native Nursery Stock.

9.1. Any person collecting native nursery stock in West
Virginia shall apply for and receive a dealer's certificate of
registration prior to actually digging and/or seliing any collected
stock, unless that person is already certified as a nurseryman.

g.2. Any person who anticipates the digging and/or offering
for sale of collected native nursery stock shall make proper
application to the Commissioner for inspection, priocr te collecting
each individual shipment. The Commissicner shall designate a time
or times and a place or places where the dug plants are to be
assembled for inspection. Uninspected plants shall not be moved
from the property where they are collected without a specific
written directive from the Commissioner designating the place to
which the plants are to be moved for inspection. Notice shall be
given to the Commissioner when the plants are assembled. It is a
violation to transport native nursery stock without first obtaining
a written directive from the Commissioner making provisions for
inspection.

$.3. The Commissioner shall issue a certificate of inspection
to the collector for the movement and sale c¢f each shipment of
collected plants found to be free of plant pests. This certificate
shall cover only the plants inspected and passed at the time of
inspection. Plants nct passing inspection shall be destroyed or
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treated as directed by the Commissioner.
§61-14-10. Vegetable Plants.

10.1. All vegetable plants shipped into the S3State of West
Virginia must be certified to have been grown under an cfficial
certification program of the State of origin, or to have blkeen
inspected and certified to be apparently free of injurious insects,
nematodes, and plant diseases on the basis of any inspection no
more than three (3) days prior to removal from the soil.

61-14-11. Assessment of Civil Penalties and Procedures for
Consent Agreements and Negotiated Settlements.

11.1. Procedure

11.1.a. The civil penality assessment procedures in this
section are designed to include most violations of West Virginia
Code 19-12-1 et seg. committed by nurseries and nursery dealers.
However, there may be situations which arise that are not
adegquately covered by this section. 1In such cases, the enforcement
officer shall determine an appropriate course of action and make a
recommendation for that action to the Commissioner. After review
of the cilrcumstances, the Commissioner may concur with the
recommendaticn or give directicn for other appropriate action as
prescribed under the authority of West Virginia Code 19-12-1 et

seqg.

11.1.b. The time interval between the first offense and
each repeated cffense, beyond which the Commissioner will take no
enforcement action and c¢lear the violatcr's records, will be
limited to two years for all inspection and plant certification
violations. There is no time limit for registration, quarantine,
administrative order, and insect, noxicus weed and plant pest
dissemination viclations.

11.1.c The enforcement officer reviewing a case shall
prepare a finding of facts surrounding any discovered viclation of
West Virginia Code 19-12~1 et seg. Once a violation is discovered
the enforcement cfficer shall determine:

li.1.c.A. The appropriateness of a civil penalty or
criminal enforcement acticn; and )

11.1.¢c.B. The character of the violation and the
appropriate enforcement level as stated in the schedule of
penalties contained in Table €1-14-A of this Rule. The violations
are categorized intec the folleowing types:
i1.1.¢.8B.(a) Registration Viclations;
11.1.¢.B. (b) Inspecticn Violations;

11.1.c.B.(¢) Plant Certification Vioclations;

11.1.c.B.(d) Quarantine Viclations; and




11.1.¢c.B.(e) Insect, Noxious Weed and Plant
Pest Dissemination Violations.

11.1.4d. Upon establishing a level of wviclation, the
enforcement officer shall refer toc the schedule of penalty levels
contained in Table 61-14-A of this rule to determine a monetary
assessment. In determining the level of penalty,the enforcement
officer shall consider the following factors:’

11.1.d.A. The gravity of the viclation;
11.1.d.B. The degree of the violator's culpability;

l11.1.d.C. The degree of effort put forth by the
violator to comply with West Virginia Ceode 19-12-1 et seg. and
Rules promulgated under the Act; and

11.1.d.D. The violator's history of prior
violations. .

11.1.e. Any denial, suspension, revocation or
modification by the Commissioner of a permit, compliance agreement
or certificate of registration shall be based on satisfactory
evidence that the action taken will help protect the State's
agricultural interests from plant pests and/cr noxious weeds or
that any of the provisions of the permit, compliance agreement,
West  Virginia Code 189-1i2-1 et seg., or its Rules have been
violated,

11.1.f. Any consent agreement or negotiated settlement
agreed upon and signed by the violating party and the duly
appointed representative of the Commissioner is a penalty levied
through an administrative hearing for the purpose of collection and
for the purposes of such other action as determined proper and
included in the consent agreement or negotiated settlement.

11.2 Consent Agreements and Negotiated Settlements.

11.2.a. Consent agreements or negotiated settlements are
intended as a mechanism to settle vioclations without expensive
costs to both parties for administrative or criminal hearings. The
violations cited in the notice of violation are capable of being
recognized by the violator and the penalty settlement can be
accomplished without a hearing. The enforcement officer shall
provide the violator a written notice of violaticn, by certified
mail or perscnal service, which includes a finding of fact and a
proposed level of enforcement action. If the violator agrees with
the proposed level of action, he or she shall sign a consent
agreement form and return it with payment of the assessed penalty.

11.2.b. Negotiated Settlement -  Right to informal
hearing. In the event that the violator disagrees with the
findings of the investigation and/or the level .0of enforcement
action, the violator has twenty (20) calendar days from receipt of
the notice of civil penalty to reguest a hearing. The violator has
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the option of requesting an infcrmal hearing or may request a
formal hearing as prescribed under Sub-divisicn 11.2.g. of this
rule. During an informal hearing the viclator may submit to the
compliance officer any mitigating circumstances as to why the
compliance officer should alter the investigative findings or level
of enforcement action. o

11.2.¢c. Notice and Scheduling of Informal Hearing. If
the viclator requests an informal hearing within the twenty-day
period, the compliance officer shall schedule a hearing in
accordance with the following procedures:

1l1.2.c.A. The compliance officexr shall notify any
authorized representative of the Commissioner who was involved in
the 1investigation of the violation bringing about the informal
hearing, and the wviolator ¢f the time and place of the informal
hearing. 1In scheduling the leocation of the informal hearing, the
compliance officer shall consider the locaticn of the violation and
the wviolator. The compliance officer may schedule the hearing
anywhere in the State of West Virginia;

l11.2.¢c.B. The compliance officer shall notify the
parties at least fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the time of
the hearing; and

11.2.2¢.C, The compliance officer may continue the
informal hearing enly for good cause shown.

li.2.d. Informal Hearing Procedures, An informal
hearing, as provided by this Rule, is intended to be an informal
discussion of the facts which gave rise to the issuance of a notice
of viclation. The compliance cfficer shall conduct the hearing in
the foliowing manner:

11.2.d.A. The compliance cfficer shall not strictly
apply The West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure and West Virginia
Rules of Evidence;

11.2.d.B. The compliance cfficer shall not discuss
the case "ex parte" with either the enforcement officer or other
department employees involved in the case;

11.2.d.C. .A record of the informal hearing is not
required, but any party may reguest that a record be made at that
party's expense. Any other party to the hearing may cbtain copies
of the record at their expense; and

11.2.d.D. At any fermal review proceedings which
may occur later, no evidence, as to any statement made by one party
at the informal hearing, may be introduced as evidence by another
party, nor may any statement ke used to impeach a witness, unless
the statement is or was available as competent evidence independent
of its introduction during the informal hearing.

11.2.e. Negotlated Settlement - Any settlement o©f the
alleged violation based on agreement between the compliance officer
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and the violator is a negotiated settlement. The viclator and the
compliance cfficer shall sign the negotiated settlement document.

11.2.f, Written Decision

11.2.£.A. If the wviclator and the compliance
officer are unable to reach an agreement, the compliance officer
shall recommend a penalty to the Commissioner.

i1l1.2.£.B. Within thirty (30) <calendar days
feollowing the informal hearing, the Commissicner shall issue and
furnish to the vioclator a written decision affirming, decreasing,
or dismissing the initial c¢ivil administrative penalty assessment
and giwve the reasons for his cor her decisicn.

11.2.g. Contested Cases, Right tc a Formal Hearing.

11.2.g.A. As provided in Sub-division 11.2.B. o©of
this Rule or within thirty (30) calendar days after notification of
2 wrilitten decision rendered as a result of an informal hearing, the
violator may request a formal hearing before the Commissioner. An
administrative hearing officer shall conduct the hearing and the
hearing shall comply with the Administrative Procedures Act, West
Virginia Code $29A-5-1 et seq.

11.2.g.B. If no hearing is reguested, the compliance
officer's decisicn becomes a final order after the expiration of
the thirtv-day pericd and the civil administrative penalty is due
and payable. :

TABLE 61-14-A

SCHEDULE OF PENAISL ITIES

Registration Violations

vicolation - Exposing or offering for sale, selling, delivering, or
giving away plants or parts of plants commonly Xknown as nursery stock
without having first secured frcm the Commissioner a certificate of

registration. Nursery - (West Virginia Code 19-12-9 and Section 3 of
this Rule). Nursery Dealer - (West Virginia Code 19-12-9).

Level of Viclation Level of Penalty

First Offense, No Prier Knowledge Written Notice

First Qffense, Prior Knowledge $50 - %100

Second Offense : : : " $100 - %250

Third offense and each repeat offense $500

thereafter.

Violation - Failure to¢ post the certificate of registration in a
censpicucus location at the place of business. HNursery - (Section 4 of
this Rule). Nursery Dealer - (Section 6 of this Rule).
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Level of Violation
First Offense

Second Offense

Third Offense and each repeat offense
thereafter.

Viclation -

(Section 6 of this Rule).

Level of Vicolation

First Offense. Adverse effects not

probable,

First Offense. Adverse effects probable or

demonstrated.

Second offense and each repeat offense
thereafter. Adverse effects not probable.

Second Cffense and each repeat offense
thereafter. Adverse effects probable or
demonstrated.

Inspection Vieclations

Level of Penalty
Written Notice
$25 - %50

$50 - 3100

Failure c¢f a Nursery Dealer tc inform the West Virginia
Department of Agriculture about the socurce(s)

of their nursery stock.

Level of Penalty

Written Notice
$100 - $25¢0C
$100 - $250

$500 - $1000

Violation - Interfering with an inspector's ability to perform their

duties. (West Virginia Code 15-12-8).

Level of Violaticn
First QOffense
Second Offense

Third Offense and each repeat offense
thereafter.

Level of Penalty

_ Written Notice

$100 -
$5C0 -

2250
$1000

Violation - Failure to comply with a plant pest contrel order.

Virginia Code 19-12-10).

Level of Violation

First Offenseé. Adverse effects not

probable.
First Offense.
demonstrated.

Adverse effects probable or

Level of Penalty

Written Notice

$100 - $25¢0

{West




Second Offense and each repeat offense $250 - %500
thereafter. Adverse effects not prokable,.

Second Offense and each repeat cffense $500 —-3100Q00
thereafter. Adverse effects probable cr
demonstrated. o ’

Viclation - Maintaining conditions which prevent a thorough plant pest

examination. (Secticn 8 of this Rule).

Level of Violation Level of Penalty
First Qffense . - Written Notice
Second QOffense ’ ) $50 - 8100

Third Cffense and each offense thereafter. - %100

Plant Certification Violations

Vielation - Transporting nursery stock withcout a valid certificate of
inspecticon. (West Virginia Code 19-12-11).

Level of Viclation Level of Penalty

First Qffense. Adverse effects not Written Notice

probable,

First Offense. Adverse effectis prcobable or $100 - $250
demenstrated. - I

Second Offense. Adverse effects not $50 - $£100
prcbable.

Second Qffense., . Adverse effects prcbable $250 - $500
or demonstrated.

Third Offense and each repeat offense $100 - %250
thereafter. Adverse effects not probable.

Third Offense and each repeat offense $500 - %1000
thereafter. Adverse effects probable or

demonstrated.

Violation - Distributing native nursery stock without proper inspection

and certification. (Section 9 of this Rule).

Level of Violation Level of Penalty
First Offense. Adverse effects not © Written Nectice
probable.

First Offense. Adverse effects probable or $250 - $500
demonstrated.




Second Offense. Adverse effects not $100 - $250
probable.

Second Qffense. Adverse effects probable $50C - 8730
or demonstrated.

Third Offense and each repeat offense $250 - %500
thereafter. Adverse effects not probabkle.

Third Offense and each repeat offense $750 - $1000
thereafter. Adverse effects probable or

demonstrated.

Quarantine Violations

Violation - Failure to comply with the provisions of an administrative

order or quarantine. (West Virginia Code 19-12-6).

Level of Viclation ILevel of Penalty
First Offense. Adverse effects not Written Netice
probable. _

First Offénse. Adverse effects probable or $100 - $500
demonstrated.

Second Offerise. Adverse effects not $300 - 3700
prcbable, :

Second Offense. Adverse effects probable $700 - 1000
or demcnstrated.

Third Offense and each repeat offense §500 - %700
thereafter. Adverse effects not probable.

Third Offense and each repeat offense $1000
thereafter. Adverse effects probable or

demonstrated.

Insect, Noxious Weed and Plant Pest Dissemination Violations

Violation ~ Selling, transporting or distributing plant pests, noxious

weeds or insects without a valid permit. (West Virginia Ccde 19-12-14).
Level of Violation Level of Penalty

First Offense. Adverse effecis not Written Notice
prcbhable.

First Offense. Adverse effects probakble cr $100 - $500
demonstrated.

Second Qffense and each repeat cffense $250 - %500
thereafter. Adverse effects nct probable.
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Second Cffense and each repeat offense $500 - 81000
thereafter. Adverse effects probable or
demonstrated.
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A BILL to amend and reenact section one, article nine,

.. chapter sixty-four cof the code of West Virginia, one

thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating

cen.—to anthorizing the commissioner of agriculture to

premulgate legislative rules relating to the West

. ¥irginia plant pest act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

_ That section one, article nine, chapter sixty-four of

the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred

thirty-one, as amended, be

as follows: .

ARTICLE 9.

~amended and reenacted, to read

AUTHORIZATION FOR MISCELLANEOUS AGENCIES AND

BOARDS TO PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§64-9-~1.

Commissioner of agriculture.

(a)

The

legislative rules filed in the state
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register on the fifteenth day of Augqust, one thousand nine

hundred ninety-four, orized the t it

]
gode, medified by the commissioner of agriculture to meet

the objections of the legislative rule-making review
committee and refiled in the =atate register on the
fourteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-four, relating to the commissioner of agriculture
{West Virginia aquaculture farm rules, 61 CSR 23}, are
authorized with the amendments set forth below:

On page 1, section 61-23-1, by striking out section
1.1 and substituting in lieu theresf the fcllowing:

"1.1 The Commissioner will inspect aguaculture
production on a veoluntary basis for a period of three
years. At the end of +this three year period the
Aguaculture Farm Rule shall be reviewed to determine
whether the rule should become mandatory. Aquaculture
producers wishing to participate in the voluntary
inspecticon program must apply in  writing to the
Commissioner. Once a producer enters the voluntary program
they will be reguired to produce fish according to all of
the provisicns of this rule for the remaining portion of

the three year period. The inspections will be conducted

cn a risk assessment basis with the purpose of educating




10

11

1z

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

farmers and assuring the preduction of wholesome, unspoiled
and unadulterated fish and fishery products."

on page 4, section 61-23-3, by striking out section
3.1 and substituting in lieu therecf the following;

3.1 Al)l producers of fish participating in the
voluntary inspection program outlined in this rule shall
have and implement a written Hazard Analysis Critiecal
Control Point Plan, approved by the commissioner, for each
lecation where fish are grown. The éommissioner shall
furnish a quel_Hazard_AnalysisrC;itical,cOntrol Point Plan
to the producers for them to follow.™

Cn page 5, section 61-23-3, by striking out section
.40 0 L LT T T e e -

OCn page 6, section 61-23-4, by striking ocut all of
section 4.6 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

M"4.6 Septic tanks, home aeration units, vauit privy,

or other sewage tanks shall not ke located within 50 feet

of a well or groundwater supply used as an aguaculture

water socurce, or aguaculture preoduction areas in order to
prevant fecal and cther contamination of water where fish
are raised for human consumption, except that tanks or
other aguaculture production systems with a Dbarrier
preventing possible contamination may be located closexr."

On page 8, section 61-23-=7, by striking out section
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7.1 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"7.1 All fish transported for sale and/or processing
by preducers participating in this voluntary progran shall
be: " '

On page B8, sectlon €1-23-7, by striking out section
7.5 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"7.5 All shipments of human food fish to other
producers, wholesalers, retailers, and/or processcrs
required to operate under a HACCP? plan shall be accompanied
by a written notification stating that any and all drugs,
feed and color additives, pesticides and/or medicated feeds
have been legally administered and withdrawal periods have
been followed. This notification shall include the nane,
address, and telephone number of the grower; date of sale;
and the lot number cof fish. This notification shall be
signed by the grower. Except that:®

Oon page 8, section 61-23-7, by striking out section
7.5.a. and substitutling in lieu thereof the following:

"7.5.a. Shipments of fish to other producers before
the complieticn of a reguired withdrawal period shall be
accompanied by a written notification including the name
and dose of the drug, feed, color additive, pesticide,

and/or medicated feed; date administered and length of

reguired withdrawal period; date of sale; and lot number of
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the fish. This notification shall be signed by the

grower." o 7

On page 9, section 61-23-9, by strikiné out section
9.1 and sgbstituting in lieu the following: ‘

9,1 It is prohihited to:"

On page 10, section 61-23-10, by striking out sectiaon
61-23~10 in its entirety, and renumbering the remaining
sections.

On page 11, section 61-23-12, by striking out section

12.1.a and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

. "12.1.a. Enter and inspect, during reasonabkle hours,
-_Enter and inspect, during rea 7

any aquaculture production area participating in “the
vecluntary inspection precgram, where fiéh are producéd,
sold, stored, or transported. The inspectien includes, but
is not limited to, photegraphing, video taping, verifying,
copying and auditing computer files, records and papers
relating toc the producticn of £ish, as 1is necessary %to
determine compliance with this rule and to investigate
consumer complaints. The inspection also iﬁcludeé; but is
not limited to, photographing, video taping,-obéérving-énd
verifying the premises, vehicles, personnel and
activities;"

" On page 12, section 6€1-23-12, by striking out section

12.1.14.
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On page 13, section 61-23-13, by striking out section
13.3.

and,

On page 13, section 61-23-13, by striking out éection
13.4.

{b} The legislative rules filed in the state register

on the twenty-second day of July, one thousand nine hundred

ninety-four, authorized under the authority of section two,
article pine, chapter nineteen, of this code, modified by

the commissiconer of agriculture to meet the objections of
the legislative rule-making review committee and refiled in
the state register on the ninth day of August, one thousand
nine hundred ninety-four, relating to the commissioner of
agriculture (anrimal disease c¢ontrol, 61 C€SR 1), are

autheorized.

{c) The legislative rules filed in the state register

on the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred

ninety-four, authorjzed under the authority of section

four, article twenty-nine, chapter nineteen, of this code,

nodified by the commissioner ef agriculture to meet the
objections of the legislative rule-making review committee
and refiled in the state register on the eleventh day of

October, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, relating to

the conmmissioner of agriculture {inspection of




. _=;==ﬁﬁ

1 nontraditional, domesticated animals, 61 CSR 23D), are

2 authorized. L B

3 . -(d) The legislative rules filed in the state register

i
4 on the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred

5 ninety-four, authorized under the authority of section ten, . =
6 article eleven-a, chapter nineteen, of this code, mecdified

7 by the commissioner of agriculture to meet the objections
8 of the legislative rule-making review committee and refiled
9 in the state register on the fourteenth day of Cctober, one
1¢ thousand nine hundred ninety-four, relating to the
11 commissioner of agriculture (labeling of dairy products for
12 rBST. or rBGH, 61 CSR 4D), are autherized.

3 (e) The legislative rules filed in the state register

14 on the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred

15 ninety-four, authorized under the guthority of section one,

16 articlie twenty-nine, chapter nineteen, of this code,

17 medified by the commissioner of agriculture to meet the
18 objections cof the legislative rule-making review committee
19 and refiled in the state register on the fourteenth day of

20 October, cone thousand nine hundred ninety-four, relating to

21 the commissioner of agriculture (West Virginia fish

22 processing rules, 61 CSR 23B 23A), are authorized.

23 (£) The legislative rules filed in the state register

24 on the first day of August, one thousand nine hundred

7
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three, article twelve, chapter nineteen, of this code,

Ccs e t ized.

NOTE: The purpose of this bill is to authorize the
Commissioner of Agriculture to promulgate legislative rules
relating to the West Virginia Plant Pest Act.

Strike-throughs indicate language that would be
stricken from the present law, and underscoring indicates
new language that would be added.
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SENATE BILL NO. !bﬂ‘_

(By Senators Ross, Andersocn, Boley,
Buckalew, Grubb and Macnaughtan)

[Introduced January 29,19%6; referred ) . ¢
to the Committee on

EE‘QICULTURE

e

A BILL to amend and reenact section oné, article nine,
chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, éne
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating
to autherizing the commissioner of agriculture to
promulgate legislative rules reiating ,to the West
Virginia plant pest act.

Be it enacted by the tegislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article nine, chapter sixty-four of
the code of West Virginia, one <thousand nine hundred
thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, to read
as follows: . 7
ARTICLE 9. AUTHORIZATION FOR HISQELLANEOﬁS AGENCIES AND

BOARDE TO PROHHLGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.

§64~9~1. Commissioner of agriculture.

.{a) The legislative rules filed in the state
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register on the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine

hundred ninety-four, authorized under the authority of

gection one, article tweptv-nine, chapter nineteen, of this

gode, modified by the commissicner of agriculture to meet

the objections of the legislative rule-making ré&ieﬁ
committee and refiled in the state register on the
fourteenth day of October, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-four, relating tec the commissioner cf agriculture
{West Virginia aquaculture farm rules, 61 .CSR 23), are
authorized with the amendments set forth kelow:

On page 1, section 61~-23-1, by striking out section
1.1 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"1i.1 The Commissiongr will. inspect agquaculture
production on a voluntary basis for a pégiod of th;ée
years. At the end of this £hree year period the
Aguaculture Farm Rule shall be reviewed to determine
whether the rule should become ﬁandatory. Aguaculture
producers wishing +to participate in the veluntary
inspection program mnust apply in writing +to the
Ccmmissioner. Once a producer enters the veluntarv progran
they will be reguired teo preoduce fish according to all of

the provisions of this rule for the remaining portion of

the three year period. The inspections will be conducted

on a risk assessment basis with the purpose of educating
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farmers and assuring the producztion of wholesome, unspoiled
and unadulterated fish and fishery preocducts."

¢n page 4, section 61-23-3, by striking out section
3.1 and substituting in lieu thereof the following;

L T All producers cf fish participating in the
voluntary inspection program outlined in this rule shall
have and implement a written Hazard Analysis Critical
Control Point Plan, approved by the commissioner, for each
location where fish are grown. The commissioner shall
furnish a model Hazard aAnalysis Critical Control Point Plan
to the producers for them to fellow."

On page 5, section 61-23-3, by striking ocut section
On page §, section 61-23-4, by striking out all of
section 4.6 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"4.6 Septic tanks, home aeration units, vault privy,
or other sewage tanks shall not be located within 50 feet
cf a well or groundwater supply used as an aguaculture
water source, or aguaculture production areas in order to
prevent fecal and other contamination of water where fish
are raised for human consumption, except that tanks or
other aguaculture producticn systems with a barrisr
preventing possible contamination may be located closer."

On page 8, section 61-23~7, by striking out sectien
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7.1 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:

"7.1 All f£ish transported for sale and/or processing
by preducers participating in th}s voluntary program shall
be: " 7 - i

Oon page 8, sectien 61-23~7, by striking cut section
7.5 and substituting in lieu thereocf the following:

w7.5 211 shipments of human food £ish <to other
producers, wholesalers, retailers, and/or processcrs
required to operate under a HACCP plan shall be accompanied
by a written notification stating that any and all drugs,
feed and color additives, pesticides and/or medicated feeds
have been legally administered and withdrawal periods have
been followed. This notification shall include the name,
address, and telephone number of the grower; date of sale;
and the lot number of £fish. This notification shall be
signed by the grower. Except that:i®

On page 8, section 61-23-7, by striking out section
7.5.a. and substituting in lleu thereof the fellowing:

"7.5.a, Shipments of fish to other producers before

the completion of a required withdrawal pericd shall be
accompanied by a written notification including the name
and dose of the drug, feed, color additive, pesticide,

and/or medicated feed; date administered and length of

required withdrawal period; dete of sale; and let number of




1 the £fish. This notificatisn shall be signed by the

2 grower."

3 ¢tn page 9, section 61-23-%, by striking out section
4 9.1 and substituting in lieu the following: ‘

5 - ~ "g_ 1 It is prohibited to:®

& On page 10, section 61-23-10, by striking out section
7 61-23-10 in its entirety, and renumbering the remaining
8 sections.

g On page 11, section 61-23-12, by striking out section
10 12.1.a and substituting in 1ieuwthe:eof the fcllowing:

11 "12.1.a. Enter and inspect, during reasonable hours,
12 _any aguaculture production area participating in the
13 voluntary inspection program, _ybgre fish are produced,
14 sold, stored, or transported. The inspectionrinclﬁaés, But
15 is not limited to, photographing, videc taping, verifving,
16 copying and auditing computer files, records and papers
17 relating to the production ofrfish, as 1s necessary to
18 determine compliance with this rulg_and tc investigate
19 consumer complaints. The inspection alsoc includes, but is
20 not limited teo, photographing, video taping, observing and
21 verifying the p:emises, vehicles, personnel and
22 activities;" .

23 . On page 12, section 61-23-12, by striking out section

24 12.,1.1i.._.
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On page 13, section 61-23-13, by striking ocut section
13.3.

And,

On page 13, section 61-23-13, by striking ocut éection
13.4.

{b) The legislative rules filed in the stateiregister
on the twenty-second day cf July, one theusand nine hundred
ninety-four, authorized under the authority of section fwo,

article nine, chapter nineteen, cf this c¢ode, medified by

the commissioner of agriculture to meet the objections of
the legislative rule-making review committee and refiled in
the state register on the ninth day of August, cne thousand
nine hundred ninety-four, relating tc the commissicner cof
agriculture (animal disease control, 61 TSR 1), are
avthorized.

{(¢) The legislative rules filed in the state register
on the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred

ninety-four, authorized under the authority of section

four, article twentv-nine, chapter nineteen, of this code,

modified by the commissioner of agriculture to meet the
objecticns of the legislative rule-making review committee
and refiled in the state register on the eleventh day of

Octeober, one thousand nine hurdred ninety-four, relating to

the cemmissioner cf agriculfure {inspection of
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nontraditional, domesticated animals, 61 CSR 23D}, are
authorized.

{d) The legislative rules filed in the state register
on the fifteenth day of Augucst, one thousand nine ﬂundred
ninety-four, authorized under the authority of section ten,
article eleven—a, chapter nineteen, of this code, modified

by the commissicner of agriculture to meet the objections
of the legislative rule-making review committee and refiled
in the state register on the fourteenth day of October, cne
thousand nine hundred ninety-four, relating to the
commissioner of agriculture (labeling of dairy products for
rBST or rBGH, 61 CSR 4D), are authorized.

{e) The legislative rules filed in the state register

on the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred
ninety-four, authorized under the authority of section one,
article twenty-nine, chapter nineteen. of this code,

modified by the commissicner of agriculture to meet the
cbjections of the legislative rule-making review committee
and refiled in the state register on the fourteenth day of
October, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four, relating to
the commissioner of agriculture (West Virginia fish
processing rules, 61 CSR 235 232), are authorized.

{f) The legislative rules filed in the state register

on the first day of August, one thousand nine hundred




ninetv—-five, autheorized under the authoritv eof section

three rticle twelve, chapter nineteen, of this code

podified bv the commigsioner of agriculture to meet the

13
ehiections of the legislative rule-making review committee

and refiled in the state register on the twenty-fifth day

of Dctober, one thousand nine hundred ninety—five, relating

to the commissicner of agriculture (West Virginia plant

pest agt, €1 CSR 14), are authorized.

NOTE: The purpose of this bill is to authorize the
Commissioner of Agriculture to promulgate legislative rules
relating to the West Virginia Plant Pest Act.

Strike-throughs indicate language that would be
stricken from the present law, and underscering indicates
new language that would be added.
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